Four cases (cases number 1 to 4) have been decided based on Article 11 which 
stipulates “criminal sanctions of imprisonment for a minimum of one (1) year and a 
maximum of five (5) years, accompanied by a minimum fine of Rp50,000,000.00 (fifty 
million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million 
rupiah).” The formulation of Article 11 includes two main elements that must be met: 

a. “Special Legal Subject: The perpetrator must be a civil servant or state 
administrator; 

b. Elements of Acts and Knowledge: The perpetrator receives a gift or promise even